entered into several foreign currency-denominated debt obligations and cross-currency interest rate swaps to hedge
portions of its net investments in Europe and Japan. The currency effects of the debt obligations are reflected in the
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) account within shareholders� equity where they offset gains and losses
recorded on the net investments in Europe and Japan.
Sensitivity Analysis
The following table indicates the total U.S. dollar (USD) equivalents of net foreign exchange contracts (hedging
transactional exposure) and non-U.S. dollar denominated cash, debt and cross-currency interest rate swaps (hedging
translation exposure) outstanding by currency and the corresponding impact on the value of these instruments
assuming a 10 percent appreciation/depreciation of the U.S. dollar relative to all other currencies on September 30,
2004.
As previously noted, the Company�s policy prohibits the trading of financial instruments for profit. It is important to
note that gains and losses indicated in the sensitivity analysis would be offset by gains and losses on the underlying
receivables, payables and net investments in foreign subsidiaries described above.

September 30, 2004
Non-USD

Financial Instruments
Designated as Hedges

of:
TransactionalTranslational Net Foreign Exchange

Foreign Foreign
Amounts

of Gains/(Loss) from:
Exposure Exposure Instruments 10% 10%
Long/ Long/ Long/ AppreciationDepreciation

(in millions) (Short) (Short) (Short)
of
USD of USD

Currency (U.S. dollar
equivalents)
Euro $ (237) $ (1,171) $ (1,408) $ 141 $ (141)
British pound 361 7 368 (37) 37
Japanese yen 21 (213) (192) 19 (19)
Mexican peso 84 4 88 (9) 9
South Korean won � (77) (77) 8 (8)
Canadian dollar (40) (9) (49) 5 (5)
Polish zloty (47) 5 (42) 4 (4)
Czech koruna 17 6 23 (2) 2
Swiss franc 14 9 23 (2) 2
Malaysian ringgit � 19 19 (2) 2
Swedish krona (16) (1) (17) 2 (2)
South African rand (15) � (15) 2 (2)
Singaporean dollar (12) (2) (14) 1 (1)
Other (28) 5 (23) 2 (2)

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON CONTROLS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 44

Total $ 102 $ (1,418) $ (1,316) $ 132 $ (132)

33

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON CONTROLS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Interest Rates
The Company�s earnings exposure related to adverse movements in interest rates is primarily derived from outstanding
floating rate debt instruments that are indexed to short-term market rates. The Company, as needed, uses interest rate
swaps to modify its exposure to interest rate movements. In accordance with SFAS No. 133, the swaps qualify and are
designated as cash flow hedges or fair value hedges. A 10 percent increase or decrease in the average cost of the
Company�s variable rate debt, including outstanding swaps, would result in a change in pre-tax interest expense of